1. General description
The SSL21082 and SSL21084 are high-voltage Integrated Circuits (IC) for driving retrofit
LED lamps in general lighting applications. They enable the implementation of a very
compact low-cost system solution. The IC’s have an integrated internal HV switch and
work as Boundary Conduction Mode (BCM) buck converter.
The SSL21082 and SSL21084 are supplied by a start-up bleeder resistor, a dV/dt supply
using capacitive coupling from the drain or any other auxiliary supply. The IC supply
current is low. An internal clamp limits the supply voltage.

[1] An internal clamp sets the supply voltage. The current into the VCC pin must not exceed the maximum IDD
value (see Table 4).
5. Ordering information
Table 1. Quick reference data
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VCC supply voltage operating range [1] 8 - 16 V
RDSon drain-source
on-state resistance
SSL21082T and SSL21082AT;
Tj = 25 C
2.05 2.3 2.55 
SSL21082T and SSL21082AT;
Tj = 125 C
3.05 3.45 3.85 
SSL21084T and SSL21084AT;
Tj = 25 C
4 5 6 
SSL21084T and SSL21084AT;
Tj = 125 C
6 7.5 9 
IDRAIN current on pin
DRAIN
SSL21082T and SSL21082AT 2 - +2 A
SSL21084T and SSL21084AT 1 - 1 A
VDRAIN voltage on pin
DRAIN
SSL21082T and SSL21082AT 0.4 - 300 V
SSL21084T and SSL21084AT 0.4 - 600 V
fconv conversion
frequency
- 100 - kHz
Table 2. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
SSL21082T SO12 plastic small package outline body; 12 leads; body width
3.9 mm
SOT1196-1
SSL21082AT
SSL21084T
SSL21084AT
SSL21082_SSL21084 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2013. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 5.1 — 8 January 2013 3 of 24
NXP Semiconductors SSL21082/SSL21084
Mains dimmable LED controller IC
6. Block diagram
Fig 1. SSL21082T and SSL21084T block diagram
001aan694
JFETHV
VCC
NTC
GND
DVDT
DRAIN
TONMOD
SOURCE
1.5 V
SUPPLY:
INTERNAL
REGULATOR
AND
BANDGAP
dV/dT
SUPPLY
VALLEY
DETECTION
TOFFMAX
LOGIC
TONMOD
BLANK
LOGIC
CONTROL
AND
PROTECTION
NTC
FUNCTION
THERMAL
SHUTDOWN
POR
0.5 V < >0.25 V
1
9
12
8
3
4
5
2, 6, 7, 10, 11
SSL21082_SSL21084 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2013. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 5.1 — 8 January 2013 4 of 24
NXP Semiconductors SSL21082/SSL21084
Mains dimmable LED controller IC
Fig 2. SSL21082AT and SSL21084AT block diagram
aaa-005428
JFETHV
VCC
NTC

SSL21082_SSL21084 v.5.1 20130108 Product data sheet - SSL21082_SSL21084 v.5
Modifications: • Table 1 “Quick reference data” has been updated.
• Table 2 “Ordering information” has been updated.
• Figure 4 “SSL21082 and SSL21084 basic application diagram” has been updated.
• Table 4 “Limiting values” has been updated.
• Table 6 “Characteristics” has been updated.
SSL21082_SSL21084 v.5 20121026 Product data sheet - SSL2108_SER v.4
SSL2108_SER v.4 20120508 Product data sheet - SSL21081T_2T_3T_4T v.3.1
SSL21081T_2T_3T_4T v.3.1 20120222 Product data sheet - SSL21081T_2T_3T_4T v.3
SSL21081T_2T_3T_4T v.3 20120214 Product data sheet - SSL21081T_2T_3T_4T v.2
SSL21081T_2T_3T_4T v.2 20111206 Preliminary data sheet - SSL2108X v.1
SSL2108X v.1 20110909 Preliminary data sheet - -
SSL21082_SSL21084 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2013. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 5.1 — 8 January 2013 21 of 24
NXP Semiconductors SSL21082/SSL21084
Mains dimmable LED controller IC
16. Legal information
16.1 Data sheet status
[1] Please consult the most recently issued document before initiating or completing a design.